OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

101577136 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: RICHARD S. EISEN SVEND ANDERSON Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes

No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: □ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name City: Northbrook State: IL ZIP:60062 Other Assignment and Agreement Execution Date: December 5, 2000 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes □ No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: __Dec._ 5, 2000 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Scott W. Smilie 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\\\ 40.00 Internal Address: Enclosed Zickert Law Office Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 79 West Monroe Street 8. Deposit account number: 26-0232 Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60603 City:____ (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Dec. 21, 2000 Scott W. Smilie Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, **SVEND ANDERSEN**, a citizen of Canada, hereinafter called the "Assignor," has invented an **ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR** (Case 905-1000), for a full description of which, reference is herein made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States executed by Assignor on <u>DECEMBER 5</u>, 2000; and

WHEREAS, **RICHARD S. EISEN** of Northbrook, Illinois, hereinafter called the "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring an undivided 45% share of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention above identified, the application above identified, and in, to and under any Letters Patents that may be obtained for the invention, as hereinafter more fully set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable and legally sufficient considerations, the receipt of which by the Assignor from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee an undivided 45% part of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and application hereinabove identified, and any Letters Patents of the United States that may issue for the invention and in and to all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof and substitutions of or for the application, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, his successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of the Letters Patents for the invention

PATENT REEL: 011405 FRAME: 0955 may issue; and the Assignor also sells, assigns and transfers unto the Assignee an undivided 45% share of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and applications for Letters Patents in all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights under the International Convention in respect of the invention and the application for Letters Patents in foreign countries.

Assignee agrees to pay all costs arising during the prosecution of the above designated patent application so long as he deems such prosecution reasonably worthwhile, and further agrees at his own expense to assist Assignor in the sale or licensing of the invention.

And Assignor does hereby covenant and agree, for himself and his legal representatives, that he will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the application herein identified, in the making and prosecution of any other applications for Letters Patent that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention herein identified, as hereinbefore set forth, and in the prosecution of any interference that may arise involving the invention, or any application or Letters Patent herein contemplated; and that he will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers that may be requested to the Assignee to fully carry out the terms of this assignment.

The parties hereto agree that neither party shall part with nor impair his interest in any way without first receiving the written consent of the other party; and that all interests, benefits, royalties, or other emoluments arising from the invention or Letters Patent issued therefor and received by either party shall be divided in accordance with the interests herein stated by the parties hereto such that Svend Andersen will receive 55% and Rick Eisen will receive 45%.

2

PATENT REEL: 011405 FRAME: 0956

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has executed this Agreement and Assignment in duplicate. Svend Andersen STATE OF MONTANA) SS. COUNTY OF PARK I, Sent W. Offs, a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, do hereby certify that SVEND ANDERSEN, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes set forth. I, therefore, set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 5 day of December , 2000. Notary Public NOTARY PUBLIC for the State of Montana Residing at Emigrant, Mortisha My Commission Expires October 15, 2001 STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS. COUNTY OF COOK I, CAROL A. SCANLAN, a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, do hereby certify that RICHARD S. EISEN, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes set forth. I, therefore, set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 18th Veemder, 2000. Notary Publicana OFFICIAL SEAL

3

RECORDED: 12/21/2000

PATENT REEL: 011405 FRAME: 0957

CAROL A SCANLAN NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 12/04/02